

Nos. 10-238 and 10-239

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S  
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN BENNETT, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

JOHN MCCOMISH, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN BENNETT, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER ELECTED  
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES FRIED\*  
1563 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-4636  
fried@law.harvard.edu

\*Counsel of Record

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN  
BRADLEY A. KLEIN  
GEOFFREY M. WYATT  
CORY C. BLACK  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Statement Of Interest ..... 1

Introduction And Summary Of  
Argument ..... 4

Argument ..... 9

I. Arizona’s Law Expands Free  
Speech ..... 9

II. Arizona’s Law Does Not  
Impermissibly Penalize, Burden,  
Chill, Or Drown Out Speech..... 15

A. *Davis* Does Not Compel  
Invalidation. .... 16

B. The Arizona Law Does Not Force  
Any Speaker To Bear Another  
Speaker’s Speech..... 18

C. The Arizona Law Does Not Lead  
To Self-Censorship ..... 21

D. The Arizona Law Does Not Lead  
Some Speech To Overwhelm  
Other Speech ..... 23

Conclusion..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Booksellers Association, Inc. v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985).....	5, 11
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 10, 11, 14, 23
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	4, 7
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	21, 22
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	8, 15, 16
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	12
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	6

<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	17
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	8, 20
<i>N.C. Right to Life Commission Fund for Independent Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	8, 10, 12, 17
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	13
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	8, 19, 20
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	10, 11, 17
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	6, 10, 12, 14

## STATUTES

39 U.S.C. § 3626(e) .....	13
Act of Congress, Sep. 22, 1789, 1 Stat. 70 .....	13

Act of Congress, Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 178..... 13

Act of Congress, Mar. 3, 1791, 1 Stat. 218 ..... 13

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Expressive Association and Government Subsidies*,  
58 Stan. L. Rev. 1919, 1924 (2006)..... 13

Matthew Eric Glassman, Cong. Research  
Serv., RL34274, *Franking Privilege:  
Historical Development and Options  
for Change* (2007) ..... 13

The Supreme Court, *2007 Term—Leading  
Cases: Freedom of Speech and Expression—Campaign Finance Regulation:  
Davis v. Federal Election Committee*,  
122 Harv. L. Rev. 375, 383-84 (2008)..... 10, 17
